The sector minister or the appropriate authority shall 

take the necessary steps to bring to the notice of the Minister any warnings of significant 

or material budget variations. 

Observation 

1.1.6.2 During the audit, we observed that Management under disbursed the approved 

appropriation of one hundred six (106) ministries and agencies of Government amounting 

to US$ 78,289,600. We observed no evidence of notice of warning of significant or material 

budget variations from the sector ministers or the Minister of Finance as required. See 

Table 4 for details.